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INTRODuCTION 

Preliminary estimates for September 1985 show that 
egg produt ion in Canada at 40,060,000 dozen increased 
1.4% from September 1984. Tie nunber of layers 
increased slightly from 23,204,000 in 1984 to 
23,402,000 in 1985 while the rate of lay increased 
from 2 029 in September 1984 to 2 054 in September 
1985.   

Egg producers received an average of 93.3 cents per 
dozen in September 1985 compared with 98.2 cents in 
September 1984. 

Frozen eggs in cold storage decreased by 10.4% from 
November 1, 1984 to November 1, 1985. 

Intercensal revisions For laying hens, egg produc-
tion, sales and home use are now available on CANSIM. 
These revisions reflect changes in both non-registered 
and registered laying hen numbers and the resulting 
calculations between the 1976 and 1981 Censuses of 
Agriculture. 

This publication now also contains stocks of frozen 
poultry products formerly published in Stocks of Iiry 
and Frozen Poultry Products, Catalogue 32-009. Data 
for stocks are collected by mail questionnaires From 
public and semi-public cold storages, meat packers, 
growers, wholesale grocers' warehouses and central 
wirthnuses of chain grocery stores. 

• 	 entoriea are taken at manufacturers and whole- 
tt v el and firms are required to report all stocks 

I i their own establishments or in specially rent-
I rooms elsewhere as at the opening of the first 
u-iiness day of the month. Stocks of poultry products 

are obtained with the co-operation of Agriculture 
Canada. 

Although storage operators have been asked to re-
port Grade A Poultry separately from other inventory 
since January 1, 1976, some Grade A may still be re-
ported with other grades. 

Unclassified poultry stocks, as shown in Table 9, 
include the following: chicken fat, necks, hacks, 
giblets (hearts, livers, gizzards), cooked and 
uncooked diced chicken neat except For whole fowl, all 
other edible parts of fowl. This category includes 
turkey necks, backs, giblets and cooked and uncooked 
diced turkey meat. It does not include chicken feet, 
pheasants, quails or rabbits. 

See March 1984 publication for methodology For 
determining laying flock size, egg production and 
stocks of poultry and eggs. 

Note: 

Quantities in this publication are, and will 
continue to be, in S.I. Units. The conversion factor 
i: 1 kg = 2.2046 lb. 

Selon lea estimat:ons provisoires, la production d'oeufs au 
Canada est de 40,060,000 douzaine, une augmentation de 1.4% 
en septembre 1984 b septembre 1985. Le no.iibre de pondeumes 
ont augmenté légrement de 23,204,000 en 1984 a 23,402,000 an 
1935 tsndia que is taux de ponte a augmenté de 2 029 an 
septmnbre 1984 b 2 054 an septeabre 1985. 

Lea producteura ont recu en tnoyenne 93.3 cents la douzaine 
d'oeufs en septmabre 1985 contre 98.2 cents en septembre 1984. 

Lea stocks d'oeuf3 congelés en entrepôt frigorifique ont 
diminué de 10.4% du 1mr  nove,nbre 1984 au jer  nove'nbre 1985. 

Lea revisions intercensales dea poules pondeuses, de is 
production des oeufs, des ventes at des quantités d'oeufs con-
soennés b Is maison, aunt maintenant Jisponihies par le truche-
ment du CANSIM. Ces revisions démontrent des changements dana 
le noinbre de poules pondeuses non-enregiatrées at enregistrées 
et lea résultats qui sensuivent entre le recenseaent agricole 
1976 et celujj de 1981. 

La préserite publication contient maintenant lea stocks de 
produits de volailie congelée pubiiês aupsrsvant dans Stocks 
de produita laitiera et volaille congelêe, no 32-009 su cata-
logue. Lea stocks ont été recueillia su moyen de question-
naires envoyés aux entrepôts frigorifiques des aecteurs 
publics et semi-publics, sux conserveries de viande, sux éle-
veurs, aux entrepôts des épiciers-grosaiates at aux entrepOts 
conmu-ia des épiceries succursales multiples. 

Au cours de relevés effectués au niveau de Is production at 
de la vente en gros, on a deaandé eux entreprises de declarer 
tous les stocks qu'eiles détensient dana leurs propres eta-
blissemerits ou dans lea beaux louCs specialement cette fin 
at cc, en date du debut de la preniire journée ouvrabie du 
nois. Lea chjffreo su,r les stocks de volaille ont etC re-
cueiliis par l'entremise d'Agriculture Canada. 

Méme si 1cm exploitants d'entrepOta ont etC pries h coapter 
do ier  janvier 1916, de faire un rapport des lots de volailles 
de ciasse A distinct dea sutres stocks, certains lots de 
classe A peuvert toutefois figurer clans los autres classes. 

Lea produita congeles non classes ou divers qui sont 
préaentés au Tableau 9 de cette publication inclus le gras de 
poulet, lea cous, lea dos, lea abatis (coeurs, foiea, 
gCsiers), la viarde de poulet cuite ou non cuite coupee en 
cubes sauf lea poulea entièrea, et toutes les autrea parties 
comestible de is pouls. Le Tableau 9 inclus aussi lea cous, 
lea dos, lea abatia (coeurs, foies, gésiers) du dindon, Is 
viande tie dindon cuite at non cuite coupée en cubes, mmia 
nincius pea lea pattea do poulet, les faisans, lea caillas ou 
lea lapins. 

Voir Is publication de ears 1984 pour is méthode servant 
determiner is taille des troupeaux de pondeuaes, la production 
d'oeuFs at lea stocks doeufs at de volailles. 

rnota: 

Les quantités dana cette publication sont et coitinueront 
d'être presentees uniquement en unites de mesure do 5.1. Le 
facteur de conversion utilisC eat: 1 kg = 2.2046 liv. 

0 
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Egg Feed Ratio Indexes, Canada 
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Chart - 2 	 Graphique - 2 
Index Numbers of Farm Prices of Eggs, Canada 
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Chart —3 

Eggs: September Production, Canada, 1971-1985 
Oeufs: Production de Septembre, Canada, 1971-1985 
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Chart —4 	 Graphlque - 4 

Eggs: Production by Month, Canada, 1984 and 1985 
Oeufs: Production par mols, Canada, 1984 et 1985 
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Chart - 5 

Stocks of Frozen Poultry Meat and Annual Production of Poultry, Canada, 1961-1985 
Stocks de viande de volaille congelee et production de volaille, Canada, 1961 -1985 

Metric tonnes 
Tonnes metriques 
•000 
60- 

November 1st  stocks of frozen poultry meat 

50 
- Stock de viande de volaille congelee au ler  novembre 

40 

30 

20 

Graphique - 5 

Met!Ic loflri:: 

Tonnes métriques 
'000 

- 60 

- 50 

- 40 

- 30 

- 20 

10— 	 - 10 

0 	 1 	I 	I 	 I 	 I 	I 	I 	I 	I 	I 	 I 	I 	 I 	I 	 0 
1961 '62 	'63 	'64 	'65 	'66 	'67 '68 	'69 	'70 	'71 	'72 	73 	'74 	'75 	•76 	'77 	•78 '79 	'80 	'81 	'82 	'83 	'84 	'85 

'000 	 000 
600— 	 —600 

Annual production of poultry  

500 - 	
#,•#b•1tr.%l_.....I......I.._ 	

- 500 
Production annuelle de volaille 

400— 	 -'j--.- - 

300 - 	 - 

I • 

200— 	 —200 

100— 	 —100 

0 	 I 	I 	I 	I 	I 	I 	I 	I 	 I 	I 	I 	I 	I 	I 	 I 	I 	I 	I 	 0 
196 1626364 	65 	666768 	69 '70 	71 '72 '73 '74 	'75 '76 '77 '78 '79 '80 '81 	'82 '83 '84 '85 

Chart —6 	 Graphlque —6 

Frozen Eggs: November 1st  Stocks, Canada, 1961 -1 985 
Oeufs congelés: Stocks au ter  novembre, Canada, 1961-1985 
Metric tonnes 	 Metric tonnes 
Tonnes metriques 	 Tonnes métriques 
'000 	 '000 

7— 	 - 7 

 6 

: 	 A 

_J. 
0 	 I 	I 	I 	I 	I 	I 	I 	I 	I 	I 	 I 	I 	I 	I 	I 

	

1961 '62 '63 '64 '65 '66 '67 '68 '69 	70 '71 	'72 	'73 	'74 	'75 '76 '77 	'78 '79 '80 '8182838485 



Yukon 

N.W.T. - T.N.-O. 

B.C. 	/ 

	

) 	C.-B.  
[ L - 2,726 (+1%) 

	

P 	4,697 (+%) 	ADa. - 	1 
13 	 AIb- 	' 	Man. 

	

L - 2,285 (+2%) / 	Sask. 	I L - 2,520 

	

P - 3,721 (+6%) : 	P - 4,284 

- • 	
-L 	-. 

Legend - Legend. 

L - Layers - pondeuses (in thousands - en milhers) 

P - Egg production - production doeufs (in thousands of dozens - 

3) 

+ 1%) 
+2%) 

. 	
. 	

. 

Map 

Average Number of Layers and Egg Production by Province, 
September 1985 (and Percentage Change from September 1984) 

Nombre moyen de pondeuses et production d'oeufs par province, 
septembre 1985 (et changement en pourcentage de septembre 1984) 

Carte- 1 

Canada 
L - 23,402 (+1%) 

on milliers de douzaines) 



- 10 - 

TABLE 1. Stary Table, Production, Stocks and Farm Prices of Eggs, Canada, September 1984 and 1985 

TABLEAU 1. Sommaire, production, stocks d'oeufs et prix a is ferme des oeufs, Canada, aeptembre 1984 at 198 

September 
percent ag 

Septembre 	 of 1984 

1985 en 
1984 	 1985 	 pourcentage 

de 1984 

Average number of layers (thousands) - Nombre inoyen de 
pondeuses (sill jars) 

Eggs per 100 layers - Nombre doeufs pour 100 pondeuses 
Egg production (thousands of dozens) - Production 

d'oeufs (milliers de douaines) 
Farm price of eggs sold for consumption (c per dnzen) - 

Prix 	is ferine des oeufs mis en marché (c. par 
douzaine) 

Stocks of frozen eggs (0.6 kg per dozen) - Stocks 
d'oeufs congelés (0.6 kg par douzaine) 

23,204 23,402 100.9 
2,029 2,054 101.2 

39,515 40,060 101.4 

98.2 93.3 95.0 

November 1, 1984 November 1, 1985 
revisei(1) preliminary(1) 

Novembre 1, 1984 Novesibre 1, 	1985 
rectifi6s(1) provisoires(1 

thousands of dozens 

milliers de douzaines 

2,245 	 2,011 	 89.6 

1) On the first business day of the montr 
.1 	Le prnnicr lout 	ijr:ibi 	cl 

TABLE 2. Egg Production, by Province, Septembcr 1984 and 1985 

TABLEAU 2. Production d'oeufs, par province, septe.bre 1984 et 1985 

Average number of 
layers(1) 

Nombre moyen de 
pondeuses(1) 

1984 	 1985 

Eggs per 100 layers 

Nombre d'oeufs pour 
100 pondeuses 

1964 	 1985 

Egg production 

Production d'oeufs 

1984 	 1985 

thousands number thouanda of dozens 

milliers nombre mjlliers de douzaines 

Newfoundland - Terre-Neuve 402 416 2,099 2,076 703 719 
Prince Edward Island - tle-du-Prince-Edouard 146 148 1,981 1,986 241 245 
Nova Scotia - Nouvelle-Fcosse 876 870 2,015 2,023 1,471 1,467 
New Brunswick - Nouveau-Brunswick 559 509 1,913 1,921 891 815 
Québec 3,774 3,756 2,076 2,145 6,529 6,713 

Ontario 8,967 9,041 2,087 2,094 15,698 15,777 
Manitoba 2,406 2,520 2,059 2,108 4,130 4,284 

Saskatchewan 1,119 1,131 1,612 1,722 1,610 1,622 
Alberta 2,242 2,285 1,878 1,954 3,509 3,721 
British Columbia - Coloehie-Britannique 2,713 2,726 2,093 2,068 4,733 4,697 

CANADA 23,204 23,402 2,029 2,054 39,515 40,060 

(1) The average of the estimated number of layers at the beginning and end of month. 
-- ------- 

(1) Moyenne du nonibre estimatif de pondeuses au debut et h is fin d4i mois. 



TAIlS 3. Egg Disposition, by Province, Septber 1984 and 1985 

TA8LEAIJ 3. Ecoulment des oeufs, par province, septe.bre 1984 et 1985 

Sold for consuunption Used by producers 

Vendus pour consommation Utilisés par les producteura 

Quantity Value Farm price Quantity 	 Value 

Quantité Valeur Prix b la ferme Quantité 	 Valeur 

1984 1985 1984 1985 1984 1985 1984 	1985 	1984 1985 

000 of doz. $000 per doz. '000 of doz. 	$000 

'000 de douz. ,. 	is dnuz. '000 de douz. 

Newfoundland - Terre-Neuve 701 717 771 746 109.4 103.8 2 	1 	 2 1 

Prince Edward Laland - tie-du- 
Prince-douard 235 239 251 244 106.8 101.6 6 	6 	6 6 

Nova Scotia - Nouvelle-Coase 1,380 1,374 1,421 1,319 102.4 96.0 12 	12 	12 11 

New Brunswick - Nouveau- 
Brunswick 704 664 718 644 101.6 95.8 10 	10 	10 9 

Québec 5,698 5,833 5,789 5,641 100.5 95.8 87 	91 	112 114 

Ontario 14,527 14,604 14,237 13,567 97.7 92.5 211 	227 	219 225 

Manitoba 3,906 4,030 3,512 3,490 59.8 86.5 58 	69 	54 61 
Saskatchewan 1,382 1,361 1,334 1,244 95.7 90.5 181 	185 	181 176 
Alberta 3,040 3,073 3,001 2,889 91.6 93.8 179 	184 	193 176 

British Columbia - Coloeie- 
Britannique 4,335 4,252 4,448 4,069 101.6 95.7 88 	81 	118 78 

CANADA 35,908 36,147 35,402 33,853 98.2 93.3 834 	866 	TIWN 857 

S 
lABIA 	4. 	Pi-oLjJcL Loll and Dispsit IOFI of by Iri,vijice, January to Lite end of Septmiber 1984 and 1985 

TAOLEAIJ 4. Production at êcoulement des oeufa, par province, janvier h is fin de aeptbre 1984 et 1985 

1985 as Sold for 1985 as 	Used by producers 1985 as 
a % of consieiption(2) a % of a % of 
1984 1954 1984 

Production( 1) 
1985 an Vendus pour 1985 an 	Utilisés par 1985 an 
% de con8ommation(2) % de lea producteurs % de 
1984 ________________ 1984 ______________ 1984 

1984 1985 1984 1985 1984 	1985 

'000 of doz. 000 of doz. '000 of doz. 

'000 de douz. 000 de douz. 000 de douz. 

Newfoundland - Terre-Neuve 6,306 6,413 101.7 6,292 6,378 101.4 14 	13 92.9 
Prince Edward Island - Tie-du- 

Prince-Edouard 2,207 2,311 104.7 2,150 2,251 104.7 57 	54 94.7 
Nova Scotia - Nouvelle-coase 13,483 13,749 102.0 12,718 12,909 101.5 102 	102 100.0 

New Brunswick - Nouveau- 
Brunswick 8,013 7,888 98.4 6,415 6,232 97.1 96 	92 95.8 

Québec 59,151 59,328 100.3 51,450 51,293 99.7 774 	831 107.4 
Ontario 146,830 146,416 99.7 136,115 135,302 99.4 1,816 	2,146 118.2 
Manitoba 39,130 39,832 101.8 37,084 37,682 101.6 540 	533 98.7 

Saskatchewan 15,503 15,799 101.9 13,198 13,355 101.2 1,592 	1,606 100.9 
Alberta 32,952 32,506 98.6 28,057 27,544 98.2 1,581 	1,572 99.4 
Iritish Columbia - Colombie- 

Britannique 44,416 43,854 98.7 40,691 40,029 98.4 778 	801 103.0 

5 CANADA 367,991 368,096 100.0 334,170 332,975 99.6 7,350 	7,150 105.4 

(1) 	Includes hatching eggs. 
(1) Comprend les oeufs d'incubation. 
(2) Hatching eggs not included. 
(2) Ne comprend pas lea oeufa d'incitation. 
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TABLE 5. Chick Placements, Laying Type, by Province or Region, Four Week Period, Ending Septm.ber 28, 1984 and 1985 

TABLEAU 5. Place.ents de poussins feeelles du type de ponte, par province at rqion, période de quatre aelnaines finiasant 1 
28 septelutre 1984 et 1985 

Four week period ending January 1 to September 28 
September 28 

Période de quatre secnaines is 1 janvier nu 28 septembre 
se terminant le 28 septeabre 

1985 as a 1985 as a 
percentage percentage 
of 1984 of 1984 

1984 1985 1984 1985 
1985 en 1985 en 
pourcentsge pourcentage 
de 1984 de 1984 

thousands thousands 

milliers milliers 

Atlantic provinces - Provinces de lAtlantique 136 123 .904 1 	523 1 449 .951 
Québec 315 150 .476 2 470 2 348 .951 
Ontario 554 514 .928 7 134 6 806 .954 
Manitoba 194 172 .887 2 168 2 176 1.004 
Saskatchewan 59 44 .746 993 873 .879 
Alberta 91 124 1.363 1 902 1 	961 1.031 
British Columbia - Colombie-Britannique 177 203 1.147 2 031 2 084 1.026 

CANADA 1 526 1 	330 .872 18 221 17 697 .971 

ource: mgrlculture Canada. 

TAIF 6. Report of Procesaed Lgq Production, Canada, Four Week Period Lridinq September 28, 1984 and 1985 

TABLEAU 6. Rport stir is production d'oeufs transformés, Canada, période de quatre seaaines F inissant Is 28 septenibre, 1984 
at 1985 

Whole egg Yolk Total period To date 
Albumen 

Oeufs entiers 	Jaunes Total période A ce jour 

kilogreas - kilogranmes 

Total break (liquid basis) - Total des 
oeufs cassés (liquide) 1 	071 186 501 364 787 248 2 359 798 24 940 991 

Frozen egg production - Production 
d'oeufs congelés 578 105 202 160 124 001 904 266 10 193 627 

Liquid egg production - Production 
d'oeufs liquides 345 325 30 239 72 576 448 140 3 932 004 

Dried egg production - Production de 
poudre d'oeufs 43 639 110 564 80 153 234 356 2 672 158 

Source: Poultry Market Report, Agriculture Canada. 
Source: Marché de vo1ille, rapport dAqricultijre Canada. 
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tABLE 7. Egg-Feed Ratio, by Month, Canada, 1978-1905 

IABL(A(J 7. Rapporta des oeufs aux aliments, par mois, Canada, 1978-1985 

Month - Mois 1978 1979 1980 1981 1982 1983 1984 1905 

kilograms - kilogrammes 

January - Janvier 3.21 3.01 3.12 3.03 3.30 3.35 3.25 3.47 
February - Février 3.18 3.18 3.16 3.07 3.24 3.39 3.21 3.50 
March - Mars 3.21 3.16 3.18 3.02 3.19 3.32 3.25 3.56 
April 	- Avril 3.26 3.16 3.23 3.01 3.21 3.41 3.13 3.56 

May - Mai 	 3.09 	 3.12 	 3.24 	 3.10 	 3.16 	 3.34 	3.12 	3.63 
June - Juin 	 3.11 	 3.05 	 3.16 	 3.05 	 5.14 	 3.27 	3.08 	 3.48 
July - Juillet 	 3.10 	 3.06 	 3.12 	 3.11 	 5.18 	 3.24 	3.19 	3.48 
August - Aolt 	 3.17 	 3.03 	 2.94 	 3.12 	 3.21 	 3.18 	3.19 	3.46 

September - Septembre 	3.16 	 3.09 	 2.95 	 3.16 	 3.26 	 3.15 	3.12 	3.53 
October - Octobre 	 3.15 	 3.11 	 2.99 	 3.23 	 3.35 	 3.14 	 3.26 
November - Novembre 	3.09 	 3.14 	 3.00 	 3.28 	 3.44 	 3.20 	3.40 
December - Décembre 	3.14 	 3.14 	 2.97 	 3.28 	 3.33 	 3.27 	 3.37 

Average - Moyenne 	 3.16 	 3.10 	 3.09 	 3.12 	 3.25 	 3.27 	 3.21 

Note: The egg-feed ratio is the number of kiLoqrams of 17%-20 1  laying feed that are equal in value to the form price of one 
dozen eggs. Feed prices are weighted by the number of layers in each of Five regions of Canada. Eqg prices are based 
on the returns to farmers for all grades of market eggs. 

Nota: Le rapport des oeufs aux aliments eat Ic nombre de kiloqrmnrnes de moulée de ponte 	teneur de 17 %-20 % dont Is valeur 
qtnvntit au prix d'une douzine d'oeufs h Is ferme. Le prix den aliments est pondéré suivont le nombre de pors1euse 

I 	 5. 	 is Isufs 	st fonli sir tri; rrs 	tt - i ti 	rlqr I rrtt sirs 111 w 	oritri t,'s rat órisrros 

TABLE 8. Average Prices of Eggs SoLd for Consiition in Canada, by Month, 1918-1985 

TABLEAU 8. Prix moyen des oeufs venckja pour coomation mu Canada, par mois, 1978-1985 

Month - Mois 1978 1979 1980 1981 1982 1983 1984 1985 

dollars per dozen - dollars Is douzaine 

January - Janvier .616 .665 .760 .885 .8132 .860 .968 .964 
February - Février .625 .686 .767 .897 .878 .869 .982 .964 
March - Mars .632 .691 .773 .897 13?4 .876 .984 .966 
April - Avrit .638 .701 .773 .903 .871 .885 .962 .964 

May - Mai .645 .703 .774 .905 .866 .893 .956 .964 
June - Juin .648 .700 .763 .906 .870 .891 .958 .964 
July - Juillet .645 .714 .769 .912 .882 .891 .988 .936 
August - Aot .650 .727 .770 .927 .894 .896 .995 .934 

September - Septembre .650 .744 .797 .917 .900 .913 .982 .933 
October - Octobre .650 .751 .824 .915 .893 .932 .982 
November - Novembre .657 .757 .840 .904 .874 .954 .982 
IN-rprnhi 	- 	Dr-prnbre - 6't3 .755 .859 .1387 .3357 .972 .964 
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TAILE 9. Stocks of Frozen Poultry, by Province(1) 

Chicken under 2 kg 	Chicken 2 kg and ovel 

Poulets de moms de 2 kg 	Pouleta de 2 kg et phi 
cuts 	chicken 

Morceaux 	Poulet 
Reported 	Other 	Reported 	Other 	de poulet 	apprAtés 
Grade A 	 Grade A 

Total 	 total 
Rapporté 	Autres 	Rapporté 	Autres 

No 	 classe A 	 classe A 

metric - tonnea - métriques 

Atlantic provinces:(3) 

1 November 1, 1985P 283 203 486 101 38 139 509 88 
2 October 1, 1985" 235 218 453 46 28 74 560 63 
3 November 1, 1984 274 290 564 30 15 45 320 135 

Quebec: 

4 November 1, 1985P 689 369 1 058 622 605 1 	227 835 510 
5 October 1 	1985r 812 357 1 	169 621 414 1 035 1 	159 44 
6 November 1, 1984 650 512 1 	162 270 240 510 1 234 249 

Ontario: 

7 November 1, 1985P 202 511 260 53 22 75 1 254 537 
A Or) nNr 	1, 	1 	8 5r 19. 71) 1? 72 1 	7711 

1, 	1)ii 3)1 lIP 11 11)7 1 	71 713 

MariiLib 

10 November 	1 , 	 illilI P 44 5 	Z 13)4 127 262 )3) 2)42 
11 October 1, 19651 276 158 436 113 105 218 463 234 
12 November 1, 1984 260 119 379 28 55 83 363 5 

Saskatchewan: 

13 November 1, 1985P 201 159 360 27 64 91 290 25 
14 October 1 	1985r 201 141 342 28 59 87 252 37 
15 November 1, 1984 84 29 113 13 18 31 177 22 

Alberta: 

16 November 1, 1985P 641 293 934 63 72 135 640 72 
17 October 1, 	195r 254 266 520 92 69 161 600 79 
18 November 1, 1984 719 278 997 73 94 167 821 57 

British Columbia: 

19 November 1, 1985P 342 248 590 28 47 75 340 361 
20 October 1 	1965r 351 230 561 47 39 86 326 164 
21 November 1, 1984 75 223 298 96 95 191 256 234 

TOTAL 

22 November 1, 1985P 2 566 1 	474 4 040 1 029 975 2 004 4 257 1 	0.) 
23 October 1, 1985r 2 327 1 440 3 767 1 000 733 1 	733 4 641 1 	1131 

24 November 1, 1984 2 505 1 546 4 051 616 598 1 	214 4 384 1 	41 

See footnota(a) at end of table. 
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TABLEAU 9. Stocks de viande cle volaille congelée, per province(1) 

	

S 2hicken 	Fowl 	 Turkey 5 kg and under 

	

loulets 	Poules 	 Dindons de 5 kg at moiris 

Reported Other Reported Other 
Grade A Grade A 

Total Total Total 
Rapporté Autres Rapporté Autres 
classe A classe A NO 

metric - tonnes - inétriqucs 

Provinces at1tiquea(3) 

1 	222 16 48 64 69 49 118 1cr novhre 1985P 1 
1 	150 11 44 55 128 171 299 1er octobre 1985" 2 
1 064 7 39 46 112 53 165 1er noveeibre 1984 3 

Québec 

3 630 159 179 338 1 	124 1 	150 2 274 1er novembre 1985P 4 
3 407 119 158 277 1 	412 1 097 2 509 1er octobre 1985" 5 
3 155 248 486 734 814 361 1 	175 1 	novembre 1984 6 

Ontario 

2 126 110 1 	199 1 309 574 375 949 jer novembre 1985P 7 
2 	179 137 1 030 1 	167 1 000 673 1 	673 1er odobre  1905r B 

S Manitoba 

jel novembre 1985P 10 
1 	351 21 78 99 283 107 390 jer octobre 1985r 11 

830 27 50 77 164 51 215 ler novembre 1984 12 

Saskatchaan 

766 26 22 48 68 9 77 j,r novembre 1985P 13 
718 25 16 41 133 59 192 1er octobre  1985r 14 
343 4 16 20 68 31 99 1er noveinbre 1984 15 

Alberta 

1 	781 86 15 101 437 75 512 1er novembre 1985P 16 
1 560 30 35 65 524 129 653 jar octobre 1985" 17 
2 042 29 45 74 591 218 809 1er novecnbre 1984 18 

Colouie-Britamique 

1 	366 57 45 102 537 28 565 1er noveinbre 1985P 19 
1 	159 25 85 110 699 31 730 1er octobre  1985r 20 

979 89 50 139 160 30 190 1er novembre 1984 21 

TOTAL 

12 	146 477 1 	578 2 055 3020 1 793 4813 1" novefrre 1985P 22 
11 	324 368 1 446 1 	814 4 179 2 267 6 446 1er octobre 1985" 23 

S 11 069 503 1 665 2 168 2 226 1 	081 3 307 1er novembre 1984 24 

Voir note(s )b Ia fin du tableau. 
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TAKE 9. Stocks of Frozen Poultry, by Province(1) - Concluded 

Turkey over 5 kg and Turkey 8 kg and ar 
under 8 kg 

Dindons de plus de 5 kg Dindons de 8 kg et 	piv; 
at de moiris de 8 kg 

Reported Other Reported Other 
Grade A Grade A 

Total Total 
Rapporté Autrea Repporté Autrea 

No. classe A ciasse A 

metric - tonnes - métriques 

Atlantic provinces(3) 

1 November 1, 1985P 243 44 287 140 27 167 
2 October 1, 	1985" 195 117 312 131 33 164 
3 November 1, 1984 265 83 348 287 25 312 

Quebec 

4 November 1, 1985P 1 342 706 2 048 1 	198 572 1 	770 
5 October 1, 	1985" 1 	322 514 1 836 964 596 1 	560 
6 November 1, 1984 1 226 767 1 993 843 1 	241 2 084 

Ontario 

7 November 1, 1985P 1 	535 605 2 140 1 443 921 2 364 
8 October 1, 1985r 2 359 1 040 3 399 1 
9 Navembr 1, 	1 984 1 	774 7fl2 2 476 1 

Manitba 

10 November 	1, 	1IH5P i 	023 1 	USI) 344 1 	594 
11 October 1, 1985" 853 353 1 206 1 	104 437 1 	541 
12 November 1, 1984 725 216 941 1 	416 402 1 	818 

Saskatchewan 

13 November 1, 1985P 242 29 271 108 18 126 
14 October 1, 185r 285 91 376 109 33 142 
15 November 1, 1984 205 110 315 254 50 304 

Alberta 

16 November 1, 1985P 1 	511 192 1 	703 738 231 969 
17 October 1, 1985" 1 853 410 2 263 628 256 884 
18 November 1, 1984 1 206 377 1 583 890 357 1 247 

Britiah Col,ia 

19 November 1, 1985P 826 14 840 372 32 404 
20 October ,, 185r 1 	222 169 1 	391 427 19 446 
21 November 1, 1984 663 110 773 753 161 914 

TOTAL 

22 November 1, 1985P 6 483 1 	829 8 312 5 049 2 145 7 	11:, 

23 October 1, 	1985" 8 089 2 694 10 783 4 934 2 416 7 3$ 
24 November 1, 1984 6 064 2 365 8 429 5 606 2 875 8 	4J1 

(1) Totals include dressed and eviscerated weights. 
(2) See Introduction for an explanation of unclassified. 
(3) NFLD data are not included prior to 1984. 
Note: 1 kg = 2.2046 lb. 
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TA[ALJ 9. Stocks de viande de volaille conqelée, par province(1) - fin 

Turkey Turkey Ducks 	 Goose 	Unclas- Grand 
further total sified(2) total 
iocessecl all 

poultry 
meat 

Dindons Djndons Canards 	flies 	Non Total 
apprêtés total clase6(2) général, 

viande de 
volaille 

metric - tonnes - métriques 

72 	 644 8 6 111 2055 
78 	 853 6 2 75 2 141 

125 	 950 48 6 97 2211 

764 	 6 856 212 6 891 11 	933 
739 	 6 644 230 7 825 11 	390 
396 	 5 648 305 21 965 10 828 

1 	313 	 6 766 376 5 489 11 	071 
I 	 8 959 247 8 893 13 453 

-I 	 5 	783 634 10 1 	386 11 	527 

408 3 	143 ilL 418 2.b 5 5 274 
356 3 493 116 209 228 5 496 
280 3 254 144 330 152 4 787 

48 522 31 3 59 1 429 
41 751 40 6 48 1604 
67 785 32 10 60 1 	250 

126 3 310 73 23 224 5 512 
126 3 926 75 29 205 5 660 
113 3 752 63 13 258 6 202 

422 2 Z31 89 12 254 4 054 
455 3 022 61 6 174 4 532 
305 2 182 58 105 80 3 543 

	

3 153 	 23 472 	 901 	 463 	2 291 	 41 328 

	

S T 069 	27 648 	775 	267 	2 448 	44 276 

	

137 	 22 354 	1 264 	 495 	2 998 	 40 348 

i) Poids de is volmille hshiliée et éviscérée. 
(2) Voir introduction pour une explication de non ciessé. 
(3) te8 données de Terre-Neuve antérieures b 1984 ne mont pam inciuses. 
Note: 1 kg = 2.2046 liv. 

NO 

Provinces atlentiques(3) 

ier novembre 1985P 
1er octobre  1985r 	 2 
1er novnbre 1984 

	
3 

Québec 

1er novembre 1985P 
	

4 
1er octobre  1985r 	 5 
1er novembre 1984 

	
6 

Ontario 

,er novecnbre 1985P 
	

7 
1er octobre  1985r 	 8 
1er novembre 1984 

	
9 

Manitoba 

3er novembre 1985P 
	

10 
1er octobre  1985r 	 11 
1er noveebre 1984 

	
12 

Saskatchewan 

1er novembre 1985P 
	

13 
1er octobre  1985r 	 14 
1er noveebre 1984 

	
15 

Alberta 

1er novembre 1985P 
	

16 
15r octobre  1985r 	 17 
1er novembre 1984 

	
18 

Colonibie-Britannique 

ler noveudre 1985P 
	

19 
1er octobre  1985r 	 20 
1er novembre 1984 

	
21 

TOTAL 

ier novembre 1985P 
	

22 
er octobre 1985 
	

23 
1er novembre 1984 

	
24 
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TABLE 10. Stocks of Frozen Chicken and Turkey Meat, Atlantic Provinces 

TABLEAU 10. Stocks de viande de pouleta et dindons conge1s, provinces atlantiq.s"; 

Total 

Chicken Turkey 

Poulets Djndons 

metric - tonnes - métriques 
Newfoundland - Terre-Neuve: 

November 1, 1985P 	- 1er novembre 1985P 585 96 
October 1, 1985r 	- 1er octobre 1985 633 95 

Prince Edward Island - tle-du-Prince-douard: 

November 1, 1985P 	- icr novernbre 1985P - - 

October 1, 1985r 	- 1er octobre 1985r - - 

Nova Scotia - Nouvelle-cosse: 

November 1, 1985P 	- icr novembre 1985P 441 284 
October 1, 1985r 	- 1er octobre 1985r 374 486 

New Brunswick - Nouveau-Brunswick: 

November 1, 1985P 	- let novembre 1985P 196 264 
October 1, 1985r 	- 1er octobre  1985r 143 272 

TABLE 11. Stocks of Frozen Lgqs In Cold Storage, by Fleqiir 

TAacAu 11. Stocks doeufa congelés dens lea entrepôts trigorifiques par region 

November 1, 1985P 
Total 

1er novembre 1985P 

October 1 November 1 
Whole Yolk 	Whites 1905r 1984 

Total 
Entiers Jsune 	Blanc 1er octobre 1er novembre 

1985r 1984 

metric - tonnea - metriques 

CANADA 
	

628 	463 	116 	1 207 	1 339 
	

1 347 

24 	13 

606 	846 

577 	480 

Atlantic provinces - Provinces atlantiques(1) 21 	- 3 

Central provinces - Provinces centrales 393 	141 72 

Western provinces - Provinces de l'Ouest 214 	322 41 

(1) Newfoundland data are not included prior to 1984. 
(1) Lee données de Terre-Neuve antérieures 'a 1984 ne sont pas incluse 

15 

810 

522 

- S 
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TABLE 12. Stocks of Edible Dried Egg Products in Storage in Canada(1) 

TAEAU 12. Stocks de produits d'oeufs casestibles aéchs dana lee entrepôts au (anada(1) 

November 1, 	October 1, 	November 1, 
1985P 	1985r 	 1984 

1er novenre 	ler octobre 	1er novembre 
1985P 	1985r 	 1984 

metric - tonnes - métriquea 

Dried whole egg and mixes - Poudre d'oeufs 
entlers et mélanges 	 102 	 120 	 120 

Dried egg yolk and mixes - Poudre de jaunes 
doeufs at mélanges 	 362 	 347 	 128 

Dried albumen (egg whites) - Poudre dalbumen 
(blanc d'oeufs) 	 162 	 140 	 149 

TOTAL 	 626 	 601 	 391 

(1) Includes imported product, product held for analysis, product held in bond and stocks on government account. 
(1) Coaiprend tout produit importé, produit détenu pour analyse, produit consigné et lea stocks détenus pour le compte dii 

qotivernement 

. 

S 
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